

ID WATCHDOG, INC.

**UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS**

AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2016 AND DECEMBER 31, 2015

**AND FOR THE THREE AND NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30,
2016 AND 2015**

The accompanying unaudited consolidated interim condensed financial statements of ID Watchdog, Inc. (the "Company") have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards and are the responsibility of the Company's management.

The Company's independent auditors, GHP Horwath, P.C., have not performed a review of these unaudited consolidated interim condensed financial statements in accordance with standards established by the Chartered Professional Accountants of Canada for a review of interim financial statements by an entity's auditor.

ID WATCHDOG, INC.

UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

CONTENTS

Unaudited Consolidated Interim Condensed Financial Statements:

Unaudited Consolidated Interim Condensed Statements of Financial Position.....	2
Unaudited Consolidated Interim Condensed Statements of Operations.....	3
Unaudited Consolidated Interim Condensed Statements of Shareholders' Deficit.....	4
Unaudited Consolidated Interim Condensed Statements of Cash Flows.....	5-6
Notes to Unaudited Consolidated Interim Condensed Financial Statements.....	7-28

ID WATCHDOG, INC.
CONSOLIDATED INTERIM CONDENSED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION
(Expressed in U.S. Dollars)

	September 30, 2016	December 31, 2015
	(Unaudited)	
ASSETS		
Current assets:		
Cash and cash equivalents.....	\$ 1,552,253	\$ 1,069,289
Trade receivables, net of allowance of \$6,247 and \$6,513	555,281	311,136
Prepaid expenses and other, net.....	217,878	170,434
Total current assets.	2,325,412	1,550,859
Deferred Financing Costs	105,430	—
Property and equipment, net (Note 4).....	162,597	155,995
Customer agreements, net	10,755	15,781
Total assets.....	\$ 2,604,194	\$ 1,722,635
LIABILITIES		
Current liabilities:		
Accounts payable.....	\$ 620,920	\$ 317,778
Accrued liabilities.....	1,340,641	837,542
Deferred revenue.....	417,055	473,481
Provision (Note 8)	—	350,000
Current portion of finance lease obligations (Note 5).....	5,449	18,532
Total current liabilities.	2,384,065	1,997,333
Promissory Notes (Notes 5 and 6)	2,065,004	—
Deferred rent.	18,170	26,860
Finance lease obligations, net of current portion (Note 5)	14,692	17,641
Series C mandatorily redeemable preferred shares, net of discount and conversion feature (Note 6).....	—	5,042,709
Warrant liability (Note 11).....	—	317,709
Total liabilities	4,481,931	7,402,252
SHAREHOLDERS' DEFICIT		
Share capital (Notes 5, 6, 9, 10 and 11):		
Preferred shares; 450,000,000 shares authorized		
Ordinary Shares; 450,000,000 no par value shares authorized:		
Ordinary Shares: 139,984,597 and 121,834,997 shares issued and outstanding.....	27,472,998	24,622,696
Contributed surplus	2,972,426	2,532,795
Warrants.....	1,649,064	1,649,064
Accumulated deficit	(33,972,225)	(34,484,172)
Total shareholders' deficit.	(1,877,737)	(5,679,617)
Total liabilities and shareholders' deficit.....	\$ 2,604,194	\$ 1,722,635

General Business Description and Liquidity (Note 1)

Commitments (Note 7)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited consolidated interim condensed financial statements.

ID WATCHDOG, INC.
CONSOLIDATED INTERIM CONDENSED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS
(Unaudited)
(Expressed in U.S. Dollars)

	<u>Three Months Ended</u> <u>September 30,</u>		<u>Nine Months Ended</u> <u>September 30,</u>	
	<u>2016</u>	<u>2015</u>	<u>2016</u>	<u>2015</u>
Revenue.....	\$ 2,552,352	\$ 1,377,583	\$ 7,677,417	\$ 3,943,534
Cost of revenue.....	<u>657,293</u>	<u>377,296</u>	<u>1,953,321</u>	<u>1,054,230</u>
Gross profit.....	1,895,059	1,000,287	5,724,096	2,889,304
Operating expense:				
General and administrative expense.....	519,379	333,187	1,628,000	1,042,086
Benefit broker commission expense.....	609,900	236,184	1,799,798	673,042
Sales and marketing expense.....	354,626	219,766	1,077,112	641,597
Share-based compensation expense (Note 10).....	143,633	13,054	439,631	38,413
Depreciation and amortization expense.....	<u>22,936</u>	<u>12,049</u>	<u>54,744</u>	<u>33,217</u>
	<u>1,650,474</u>	<u>814,240</u>	<u>4,999,285</u>	<u>2,428,355</u>
Operating income.....	244,585	186,047	724,811	460,949
Other income (expense):				
Interest expense, net (Note 5).....	(99,865)	(202,495)	(366,419)	(735,369)
Litigation benefit (provision) (Note 8)	18,068	(160,000)	(164,154)	(160,000)
Gain on warrant liability (Note 11).....	<u>—</u>	<u>66,298</u>	<u>317,709</u>	<u>265,957</u>
	<u>(81,797)</u>	<u>(296,197)</u>	<u>(212,864)</u>	<u>(629,412)</u>
Net income (loss) and comprehensive income (loss) applicable to ordinary shares.....	<u>\$ 162,788</u>	<u>\$ (110,150)</u>	<u>\$ 511,947</u>	<u>\$ (168,463)</u>
Basic net income (loss) per share applicable to ordinary shares.....	<u>\$ 0.00</u>	<u>\$ (0.00)</u>	<u>\$ 0.00</u>	<u>\$ (0.00)</u>
Weighted average number of shares outstanding – basic.....	<u>139,984,597</u>	<u>121,834,997</u>	<u>136,610,243</u>	<u>121,834,997</u>
Diluted net income (loss) per share applicable to ordinary shares.....	<u>\$ 0.00</u>	<u>\$ (0.00)</u>	<u>\$ 0.00</u>	<u>\$ (0.00)</u>
Weighted average number of shares outstanding - diluted.....	<u>144,092,566</u>	<u>121,834,997</u>	<u>139,883,233</u>	<u>121,834,997</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited consolidated interim condensed financial statements.

ID WATCHDOG, INC.
CONSOLIDATED INTERIM STATEMENTS OF SHAREHOLDERS' DEFICIT
(Unaudited)
(Expressed in U.S. Dollars)

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2015

	<u>Ordinary Shares</u>	<u>Ordinary Shares Amount</u>	<u>Contributed Surplus</u>	<u>Warrants</u>	<u>Accumulated Deficit</u>	<u>Total Shareholders' Deficit</u>
Balance, December 31, 2014.....	121,834,997	\$24,622,696	\$2,473,999	\$1,576,765	(\$33,770,806)	(\$5,097,346)
Net loss.....	—	—	—	—	(168,463)	(168,463)
Share-based compensation expense and stock options issued for services.....	—	—	38,413	—	—	38,413
Warrants issued for amendment to Series C Preferred shares.....	—	—	—	72,299	—	72,299
Balance, September 30, 2015.....	<u>121,834,997</u>	<u>\$24,622,696</u>	<u>\$2,512,412</u>	<u>\$1,649,064</u>	<u>(\$33,939,269)</u>	<u>(\$5,155,097)</u>

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2016

	<u>Ordinary Shares</u>	<u>Ordinary Shares Amount</u>	<u>Contributed Surplus</u>	<u>Warrants</u>	<u>Accumulated Deficit</u>	<u>Total Shareholders' Deficit</u>
Balance, December 31, 2015.....	121,834,997	\$24,622,696	\$2,532,795	\$1,649,064	(\$34,484,172)	(\$5,679,617)
Net income.....	—	—	—	—	511,947	511,947
Share-based compensation expense and stock options issued for services.....	—	—	439,631	—	—	439,631
Exercise of warrants.....	4,150,000	498,000	—	—	—	498,000
Issuance of Ordinary Shares upon conversion of Series C Preferred Shares.....	13,999,600	2,352,302	—	—	—	2,352,302
Balance, September 30, 2016.....	<u>139,984,597</u>	<u>\$27,472,998</u>	<u>\$2,972,426</u>	<u>\$1,649,064</u>	<u>(\$33,972,225)</u>	<u>(\$1,877,737)</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited consolidated interim condensed financial statements.

ID WATCHDOG, INC.
CONSOLIDATED INTERIM STATEMENTS OF CASHFLOWS
(Unaudited)
(Expressed in U.S. Dollars)

	Nine Months Ended September 30,	
	2016	2015
Cash flows from operating activities:		
Net income (loss)	\$ 511,947	\$ (168,463)
Adjustment to reconcile net income (loss) to net cash provided by operating activities:		
Depreciation and amortization expense.....	54,744	33,217
Share-based compensation expense to employees, directors and consultants.....	439,631	38,413
Interest expense - accrued dividends on Series C preferred shares, amortization of liquidation preferences, discount on warrants and debt offering...	121,549	578,793
Amortization of 2013 Credit Facility fees.....	—	125,224
Gain on fair value adjustment to warrant liability.....	(317,709)	(265,957)
Provision loss.....	164,154	160,000
Bad debt (recovery) expense.....	(266)	1,533
Change in assets and liabilities:		
Increase in trade receivable.....	(243,879)	(215,022)
Increase in prepaid expenses and other.....	(47,444)	(53,610)
Increase in accounts payable and accrued liabilities.....	806,241	211,878
Increase (decrease) in deferred revenue.....	(56,426)	115,478
Increase in provision.....	(514,154)	—
Increase (decrease) in deferred rent.....	(8,690)	790
Net cash provided by operating activities.....	<u>909,698</u>	<u>562,274</u>
Cash flows from investing activities:		
Capital expenditures.....	(56,320)	(31,480)
Net cash used in investing activities.....	<u>(56,320)</u>	<u>(31,480)</u>
Cash flows from financing activities:		
Proceeds from the exercise of warrants.....	438,000	—
Repayment of finance lease obligations.....	(16,032)	(11,760)
Repayment of borrowing on Credit Facility.....	—	(319,146)
Repayment of debt.....	(686,952)	—
Credit Facility fees.....	(105,430)	(140,000)
Net cash used in financing activities.....	<u>(370,414)</u>	<u>(470,906)</u>
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents.....	482,964	59,888
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of the period.....	1,069,289	886,476
Cash and cash equivalents, end of the period.....	<u>\$ 1,552,253</u>	<u>\$ 946,364</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited consolidated interim condensed financial statements.

ID WATCHDOG, INC.
CONSOLIDATED INTERIM CONDENSED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
(Unaudited)
(Expressed in U.S. Dollars)

	Nine Months Ended September 30,	
	2016	2015
Supplemental disclosure of cash flow information:		
Cash paid for interest.....	\$ 213,471	\$ 31,352
Cash paid for income taxes.....	—	—
Supplemental disclosure of non-cash investing and financing activities:		
Issuance of Ordinary Shares upon conversion of Series C Preferred shares.....	2,352,302	—
Issuance of Promissory Notes to redeem Series C Preferred Shares.....	2,811,956	—
Repayment of Promissory Note from exercise of warrants.....	60,000	—

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited consolidated interim condensed financial statements.

ID WATCHDOG, INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Unaudited)
(Expressed in U.S. Dollars)

1. General Business Description and Liquidity

Business Description

ID Watchdog, Inc. ("ID Watchdog" or the "Company") provides a variety of identity theft detection and resolution services to individual consumers who are residents of the United States and primarily on a subscription basis, through its wholly owned subsidiary, Identity Rehab Corporation ("ID Rehab"). The Company's address is 621 17th Street, Suite 2501, Denver, CO 80293.

ID Watchdog is a limited liability exempted company incorporated on May 13, 2008, under the laws of the Cayman Islands.

The Company's ordinary shares (the "Ordinary Shares") are listed on the TSX Venture Exchange (the "TSXV") trading under the symbol "IDW" and are also traded "Over-the-Counter" under the symbol "IDWAF".

The accompanying unaudited consolidated interim condensed financial statements include the results of operations of the Company and those of its wholly owned subsidiaries, ID Rehab and IDR Processing, LLC ("IDR"), formally WDI Processing, LLC.

Seasonality of Operations

The Company has utilized various distribution channels to assist us in selling its identity theft protection services to potential customers. We acquire these customers through relationships with benefit brokers and other entities ("Benefit Broker" or "Benefit Brokers") who focus on designing and negotiating customized employee benefit programs for their employer clients. In this channel, the Benefit Brokers promote our services to their employer clients who then offer our services as a voluntary benefit to their employees (the "Employee Benefit Channel"). A significant number of employers make changes to the benefits offered to their employees, which are effective on January 1 of each year.

Due to the seasonal nature of the Employee Benefit Channel, the Company experiences higher revenue, cost of service, benefit broker commission expense and sales and marketing expense during first quarter of each year as compared to the fourth quarter of the prior year. Further, as a result of these revenue and expense increases, the Company will experience higher levels of accounts receivable and accounts payable and accrued liabilities in the first quarter of each year as compared to the fourth quarter of the prior year. The revenue levels anticipated for the balance of a calendar year are generally consistent with or modestly greater than those recognized in the first quarter.

Liquidity

The Company has incurred significant net losses from its inception, and as of September 30, 2016 and December 31, 2015, the Company has accumulated deficits of \$33,972,225 and \$34,484,172 and working capital deficiencies of \$58,653 and \$446,474, respectively. The Company has funded these losses primarily through funds raised in its Initial Public Offering ("IPO") and from private placements of debt and equity securities. While the Company incurred net losses and operating losses in the first stage of its development, it has consistently generated operating income beginning in 2014.

The Company will seek to grow its customer base primarily through the Employee Benefit Channel. The Company continues to actively expand its network of employee benefit brokers who market its services to their employer clients for inclusion in the client's employee benefit plans primarily as a voluntary employee benefit.

ID WATCHDOG, INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Unaudited)
(Expressed in U.S. Dollars)

As of September 30, 2016 and December 31, 2015, our cash balances totaled \$1,552,253 and \$1,069,289, respectively. The Company is dependent upon our existing cash balances, along with our cash flow generated from operations and available borrowings under our 2016 Credit Facility (Note 5), to fund our debt service, expansion plans and other working capital needs.

The Company generated operating income and cash flows from operating activities of \$724,811 and \$909,698 for the nine months ended September 30, 2016, respectively, and \$460,949 and \$562,274 for the nine months ended September 30, 2015, respectively. Given the Company's existing cash balances, projected cash provided by operating activities, and available borrowings under our 2016 Credit Facility the Company believes it will have sufficient liquidity to fund its operating activities, capital expenditures, debt service and working capital needs for the foreseeable future (at least twelve months from September 30, 2016).

2. Basis of Presentation and Future Accounting Pronouncements

(a) Statement of Compliance

The unaudited consolidated interim condensed financial statements of the Company have been prepared by management in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board ("IASB"), including International Accounting Standard 34-Interim Financial Reporting, and do not contain all of the information required for full annual financial statements. Therefore, these unaudited consolidated interim condensed financial statements should be read in conjunction with the Company's audited consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2015.

These unaudited consolidated interim condensed financial statements were authorized for issue by the Audit Committee of the Board of Directors and the Board of Directors on October 28, 2016.

(b) Basis of Measurement

These unaudited consolidated interim condensed financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis using the historical cost convention, except as disclosed in the accounting policies below. These unaudited consolidated interim condensed financial statements do not reflect adjustments to the carrying value of assets and liabilities, reported expenses, and statement of financial position classifications that would be necessary if the going concern assumption was not appropriate. These adjustments could be material.

(c) Functional and Presentation Currency

These unaudited consolidated interim condensed financial statements are presented in U.S. dollars which is the Company's functional currency as substantially all of its transactions are dominated in U.S. dollars.

(d) Future Accounting Pronouncements

The Company has reviewed new and revised accounting pronouncements that have been issued but are not yet effective and determined that the following may have an impact on the Company:

IFRS 9 Financial Instruments

IFRS 9 replaces the guidance in IAS 39 Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement, on the classification and measurement of financial assets and liabilities. IFRS 9 uses a single approach to determine whether a financial instrument is measured at fair value through profit or loss, fair value through other comprehensive income or amortized cost, replacing the multiple rules in IAS

ID WATCHDOG, INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Unaudited)
(Expressed in U.S. Dollars)

39. The approach in IFRS 9 is based on how an entity manages its financial instruments in the context of its business model and the contractual cash flow characteristics of those financial instruments. The new standard also requires a single impairment method to be used, replacing the multiple impairment methods in IAS 39. The IASB has established the adoption date of January 1, 2018 for this IFRS with early adoption permitted. The Company will be required to adopt IFRS 9 in the future and has not fully assessed the impact of adopting IFRS 9.

IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers

IFRS 15 provides a single, principle based five-step model to be applied to all contracts with customers, except insurance contracts, financial instruments and lease contracts, which fall under the scope of other IFRSs. It specifies how and when to recognize revenue as well as requiring entities to provide more information and relevant disclosure. IFRS 15 is to be applied on either a full or modified retrospective approach and is effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2018, with earlier adoption permitted. The Company has not fully assessed the impact of adopting IFRS 15.

IFRS 16 Leases

IFRS 16 supersedes IAS 17 Leases. IFRS 16 eliminates the current dual accounting model for lessees, which distinguishes between on-balance sheet finance leases and off-balance sheet operating leases. Under IFRS 16, a lessee recognizes a right-of-use asset and a lease liability. The right-of-use asset is treated similarly to other non-financial assets and depreciated accordingly, and the liability accrues interest. IFRS 16 is effective for annual reporting periods beginning on or after January 1, 2019. Earlier application is permitted if IFRS 15 has also been applied. The Company will be required to adopt IFRS 16 in the future and has not fully assessed the impact of adopting IFRS 16.

(e) Deferred Financing Costs

Deferred financing costs include loan fees paid to the lender, legal fees, filing and other fees required to secure the credit facility. When the financial liability is not carried at fair value through profit or loss, deferred financing costs that are directly attributable to the financial liability are deducted from the carrying value of the financial liability and are amortized over the life of the related debt instrument using the effective interest method or the straight-line method which approximates the effective interest method. The amortization of the deferred financing costs is included in interest expense in the consolidated statements of operations. When debt is repaid or settled prior to its maturity date, the write-off of the remaining unamortized transaction costs is also reported as interest expense.

Deferred financing costs are recorded as a non-current asset in the Company's consolidated statement of financial position until the financial liability is recognized at which time the deferred financing costs are deducted from the carrying value of the financial liability.

Deferred financing costs are expensed when incurred when the financial liability is carried at fair value.

(f) Provision

Provisions are recognized when the Company has a present obligation (legal or constructive) as a result of a past event, it is probable that an outflow of resources will be required to settle the obligation, and a reliable estimate can be made of the amount of the obligation.

ID WATCHDOG, INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Unaudited)
(Expressed in U.S. Dollars)

The amount recognized as a provision is the best estimate of the consideration required to settle the present obligation at the reporting date, taking into account the risks and uncertainties surrounding the obligation. Provisions are measured at the present value of the expenditures expected to be required to settle the obligation using a pre-tax rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the obligation. The increase in the provision due to passage of time is recognized as a financial charge.

(g) Significant Accounting Judgments and Estimates

The preparation of these unaudited consolidated condensed financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires management to make judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets, liabilities and contingent liabilities as of the date of the unaudited consolidated interim condensed financial statements and reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Estimates and judgments are continually evaluated and are based on management's experience and other factors, including expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances. However, actual outcomes can differ from these estimates.

Revisions to accounting estimates are recognized in the period in which the estimate is revised and the revision affects both current and future periods.

The key areas of estimation uncertainty that have a significant risk of causing a material adjustment to the amounts recognized in the unaudited consolidated interim condensed financial statements are:

(1) Judgments

The key judgments made in applying accounting policies that have the most significant effect on the amount recognized in these unaudited consolidated interim condensed financial statements are as follows:

(i) Provisions and contingencies

From time to time, the Company is involved in claims in the normal course of business. Management assesses such claims and where considered probable to result in a material exposure and where the amount of the claim can be reasonably estimated, provisions for loss are made based on management's assessment of the likely outcome.

Significant judgments are required in determining whether various provisions and contingencies require disclosure in the unaudited consolidated interim condensed financial statements and also in estimating the amounts of the provisions and contingencies.

(ii) Going concern assumption

The assessment of the Company's ability to execute its strategy by funding future working capital requirements involves judgment, which is evaluated by management continually.

ID WATCHDOG, INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Unaudited)
(Expressed in U.S. Dollars)

(iii) Revenue recognition and presentation

When deciding the most appropriate basis for presenting revenue or direct costs of revenue, both legal form and substance of the agreement between the Company and its business partners are reviewed to determine each party's respective role in the transaction. This determination requires the exercise of judgment and management usually considers whether (a) the Company has primary responsibility for providing the services to the customer; (b) the Company has discretion in establishing prices; (c) the Company bears the customer's credit risk and (d) the Company is involved in determining service specifications.

(2) Use of Estimates

Information about assumptions and estimation uncertainties that have a significant risk of resulting in a material adjustment to these unaudited consolidated interim condensed financial statements are as follows:

(i) Compound instruments

The Company estimated the fair value of the liability component of the Series C Preferred, including the related warrants, by discounting the redemption amount at a market rate for a similar liability that does not have an associated equity component. Warrants were issued with the Series C Preferred and their fair value was estimated using the Black Scholes options pricing model. Further, as the Series C Preferred was convertible at the date of issuance, a portion of the proceeds were allocated to the conversion feature embedded in the Series C Preferred. Also, see Note 6 (a).

(ii) Warrants and options

The Company uses the Black-Scholes option pricing model to value warrants and stock options. The Black-Scholes model requires the use of a number of assumptions, including expected share price volatility, risk-free interest rates, expected term and dividend yield.

The estimated expected share price volatility is based on the Company's historical share price volatility. The risk-free interest rate is based on the U.S. Treasury bill rate for the expected term of the related warrants and stock options. The expected term of stock options represents the period of time that the stock options granted are expected to be outstanding. As the Company does not pay dividends, the dividend rate variable in the Black-Scholes model is zero. In addition to the Black-Scholes model assumptions, in estimating the value of stock options the Company also utilizes an estimated forfeiture rate, which is determined based upon a combination of industry data and the Company's historical forfeiture experience.

(iii) Trade receivables and allowance for doubtful accounts

Trade receivables are recorded at the estimated recoverable amount which requires management to estimate uncollectable accounts. Management analyzes changes in customer payment history as well as other factors when making a judgment to evaluate the adequacy of the allowance for doubtful accounts receivable. When the expectation is different from the original estimate, such difference will impact the carrying value of trade receivables.

ID WATCHDOG, INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Unaudited)
(Expressed in U.S. Dollars)

(iv) Property and equipment

Management estimates the useful lives of property and equipment based on the period during which the assets are expected to be available for use. The estimates are reviewed at least annually and are updated if expectations changes as a result of physical wear and tear, technical or commercial obsolescence, and legal or other limits to use. The amounts and timing of recorded expenses for depreciation or amortization of property and equipment for any period would be affected by changes in these factors and circumstances. It is possible that changes in these factors may cause significant changes in the estimated useful lives of the Company's property and equipment in the future.

(v) Customer agreements

In 2013, the Company acquired certain customer agreements from a third-party identity theft protection company.

The customer agreements are being amortized over five years, which is their estimated remaining life, including renewals, and was based on management's experience with other similar customer agreements. The estimates are reviewed at least annually and are updated if expectations changes as a result of changes in renewal percentages and other factors. The amounts and timing of recorded expenses for amortization of customer agreements for any period would be affected by changes in these factors and circumstances.

The valuations associated with measuring the recoverability of customer agreements for impairment analysis purposes involve significant estimates and assumptions, including those with respect to future cash inflows and outflows, discount rates, terminal growth rates and asset lives. These significant estimates could affect the Company's future results if the current estimates of future performance and fair values change.

(vi) Provisions

The assumptions associated with calculating the estimated value of provisions involve significant estimates and assumptions, including those with respect to potential outcomes, probability of such outcomes and estimates of the related future resource outflows. These significant estimates could affect the Company's future results if the current estimates change.

3. Financial Instruments and Risk Management

The Board of Directors has overall responsibility for the establishment and oversight of the Company's risk management framework. The Board is responsible for discussing and monitoring the Company's risk management status at its regularly appointed Board meetings.

The Company's risk management discussions are structured to identify and analyze the risks faced by the Company, to set appropriate risk limits and controls, and to monitor risks and adherence to limits. Risk management strategies and systems are reviewed regularly to reflect changes in market conditions and the Company's activities. The Company, through its oversight, management expectations and internal procedures, aims to develop a disciplined and constructive control environment in which all employees understand their roles and obligations.

The Company's Audit Committee oversees how management monitors compliance with the Company's financial management policies and procedures, and reviews the adequacy of these policies annually,

ID WATCHDOG, INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Unaudited)
(Expressed in U.S. Dollars)

taking into account management letters issued by the Company's auditors. The Company does not have an internal audit function at this time.

The Company is exposed to credit, liquidity and market risks in the normal course of the Company's operations. These risks are mitigated by the Company's financial management policies and practices described below.

(a) Credit Risk

Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Company if a customer or counterparty to a financial instrument fails to meet its contractual obligations and arises principally from the Company's accounts receivable from customers.

(i) Trade and other receivables

The Company is exposed to credit risk from its customers. Because of the nature of the services provided by the Company and the infrequent occurrence of uncollectible accounts, the Company typically does not perform credit checks on its customers in advance of providing service to the customers and, therefore, does not have specific knowledge regarding the credit quality of its customers. However, the Company provides its services to a significant number of customers, which minimizes concentration of credit risk. Additionally, the Company reviews its trade receivable aging report on a monthly basis and follows up on any accounts that are past due.

As of September 30, 2016 and December 31, 2015, trade receivables that are considered past due (over 30 days past due from the date of the invoice) totaled \$39,391 and \$40,817, respectively, none of which the Company considered to be impaired. The gross trade receivables at September 30, 2016 and December 31, 2015, was \$561,528 and \$317,649, respectively. For the nine months ended September 30, 2016 and 2015, the Company recorded bad debt (recovery) expense of (\$266) and \$1,099, respectively.

(ii) Cash and cash equivalents

The Company limits its exposure to credit risk by making deposits with and investing only in liquid securities with established financial institutions. Management does not anticipate any counterparty to fail to meet its obligations.

(b) Liquidity Risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they come due. The Company manages liquidity risk by continuously monitoring actual and projected cash flows, taking into account projected sales, receipts, expenditures and by managing the maturity profile of its financial liabilities. The Company anticipates it will finance its operations through internally generated cash flows, available cash balances and available borrowings under its 2016 Credit Facility.

ID WATCHDOG, INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Unaudited)
(Expressed in U.S. Dollars)

The following table is a summary of the Company's debt maturities as of September 30, 2016:

	Finance Leases	Promissory Notes (1)	Total
October 1, 2016 to December 31, 2016	\$ 2,500	\$ —	\$ 2,500
2017.....	3,973	2,065,004	2,068,977
2018.....	4,318	—	4,318
2019.....	4,692	—	4,692
2020.....	4,658	—	4,658
Total.....	<u>\$ 20,141</u>	<u>\$ 2,065,004</u>	<u>\$ 2,085,145</u>

(1) See Notes 5 and 6 regarding the maturity and other terms of the Promissory Notes.

(c) Market Risk

Market risk is the risk that changes in market prices, such as interest rates and foreign exchange rates, affect the Company's income (loss) or the value of its assets.

(i) Interest rate risk

The Company is currently not exposed to interest rate risk, as all of its outstanding debt has fixed interest rates.

The Company will be exposed to interest rate risk in the future, as borrowing under the Company's 2016 Credit Facility (see Note 5) will accrue interest based on floating rates.

(ii) Foreign currency risk

The Company is currently not exposed to foreign currency risk as substantially all of its transactions are denominated in U.S. dollars.

(d) Accounts Payable and Accrued Liabilities

All contractual maturities of accounts payable and accrued liabilities are due within one year.

(e) Capital Management

The Company's objective in managing capital is to ensure sufficient liquidity to pursue its organic growth strategy and to undertake selective acquisitions, while at the same time taking a prudent approach towards financial leverage and management of financial risk.

The Company's primary sources of capital during the nine months ended September 30, 2016 and 2015 were from operating activities and proceeds from the exercise of warrants, which totaled \$909,698, \$562,274 and \$438,000, \$0 (net proceeds), respectively. These funds increased the Company's cash balances and also were used to fund capital expenditures. The Company is not subject to any externally imposed capital requirements.

ID WATCHDOG, INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Unaudited)
(Expressed in U.S. Dollars)

For the purpose of the Company's capital management, capital includes the following:

	September 30, 2016	December 31, 2015
Working Capital (Deficiency).....	\$ (58,653)	\$ (446,474)
Finance leases, long-term	14,692	17,641
Promissory Notes	2,065,004	—
Series C Preferred.....	—	5,042,709
Shareholders' deficit	(1,877,737)	(5,679,617)
Totals	<u>\$ 143,306</u>	<u>\$ (1,065,741)</u>

The Company's objective is to fund its organic growth from its cash flow from operating activities, which should continue to increase as the Company's revenues increase. The Company manages its capital by continuously monitoring actual and projected cash flows, taking into account projected sales, receipts, expenditures and the maturity of its various financial obligations. There have been no significant changes in the Company's capital management policies for the nine months ended September 30, 2016 and 2015.

4. Property and Equipment

The Company's property and equipment consist of computer hardware, computer software, office furniture and equipment and leasehold improvements.

Depreciation and amortization expense for property and equipment for the three months ended September 30, 2016 and 2015 were \$21,261 and \$10,374, respectively, and for the nine months ended September 30, 2016 and 2015 were \$49,718 and \$28,191, respectively, and are included in depreciation and amortization expense in the unaudited consolidated interim condensed statements of operations.

	Cost					
	<u>Computer Hardware</u>	<u>Computer Software</u>	<u>Office Equipment</u>	<u>Furniture</u>	<u>Leasehold Improvements</u>	<u>Total</u>
Balance at January 1, 2016	\$127,861	\$803,523	\$135,769	\$63,145	\$21,331	\$1,151,629
Additions	46,024	-	781	6,114	3,401	56,320
Deletions	-	-	(6,000)	-	-	(6,000)
Balance at September 30, 2016	<u>\$173,885</u>	<u>\$803,523</u>	<u>\$130,550</u>	<u>\$69,259</u>	<u>\$24,732</u>	<u>\$1,201,949</u>

	Accumulated Depreciation and Amortization					
	<u>Computer Hardware</u>	<u>Computer Software</u>	<u>Office Equipment</u>	<u>Furniture</u>	<u>Leasehold Improvements</u>	<u>Total</u>
Balance at January 1, 2016	\$(99,252)	\$(744,500)	\$(96,481)	\$(47,736)	\$(7,665)	\$(995,634)
Depreciation and amortization for the period	(16,148)	(7,645)	(15,866)	(4,281)	(5,778)	(49,718)
Deletions	-	-	6,000	-	-	6,000
Balance at September 30, 2016	<u>\$(115,400)</u>	<u>\$(752,145)</u>	<u>\$(106,347)</u>	<u>\$(52,017)</u>	<u>\$(13,443)</u>	<u>\$(1,039,352)</u>

ID WATCHDOG, INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Unaudited)
(Expressed in U.S. Dollars)

Net book value:

At December 31, 2015.....	\$ 28,609	\$ 59,023	\$ 39,288	\$ 15,409	\$ 13,666	\$ 155,995
At September 30, 2016.....	\$ 58,485	\$ 51,378	\$ 24,203	\$ 17,242	\$ 11,289	\$ 162,597

Cost of fully depreciated assets:

At December 31, 2015.....	\$ 87,119	\$ 739,664	\$ 34,102	\$ 38,286	\$ -	\$ 899,171
At September 30, 2016.....	\$ 91,203	\$ 742,933	\$ 98,451	\$ 44,883	\$ -	\$ 977,470

Assets under financing leases and tenant improvements included in property and equipment are as follows:

	Cost		
	Office Equipment	Leasehold Improvements	Total
Balance at January 1, 2016	\$91,524	\$21,331	\$112,855
Additions	-	3,401	3,401
Deletions	-	-	-
Balance at September 30, 2016	<u>\$91,524</u>	<u>\$24,732</u>	<u>\$116,256</u>

	Accumulated Depreciation and Amortization		
Balance at January 1, 2016	\$(59,830)	\$(7,665)	\$(67,495)
Depreciation and amortization for the period.....	(13,733)	(5,778)	(19,511)
Deletions	-	-	-
Balance at September 30, 2016	<u>\$(73,563)</u>	<u>\$(13,443)</u>	<u>\$(87,006)</u>

Net book value:

At December 31, 2015.....	\$ 31,694	\$ 13,666	\$ 45,360
At September 30, 2016.....	\$ 17,961	\$ 11,289	\$ 29,250

ID WATCHDOG, INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Unaudited)
(Expressed in U.S. Dollars)

5. Debt

2016 Credit Facility

On September 30, 2016, the Company entered in to a \$3.0 million credit facility with a commercial lender (the "2016 Credit Facility"). The 2016 Credit Facility will consist of up to a \$2.5 million revolving credit facility (the "Revolving Facility") and a \$500,000 term loan (the "Term Loan").

The Revolving Facility and Term Loan mature on September 30, 2018 and September 30, 2019, respectively, bear interest at the prime rate (the prime rate of interest per annum published in the money rates section of The Wall Street Journal or any successor publication thereto as the "prime rate") plus 3.00% (6.5% at September 30, 2016), and are collateralized by all the assets of the Company.

The credit agreement requires that the Company maintain a minimum fixed charge ratio, a minimum level of cash and Revolving Facility availability and a maximum ratio of senior debt to adjusted cash flow as defined in the credit agreement.

As of September 30, 2016, the Company had not drawn on the 2016 Credit Facility. Subsequent to the end of the third quarter, the Company borrowed \$1,675,000 on the 2016 Credit Facility, the proceeds of which were used to repay a Promissory Note (also see Note 15)

The Company intends to use proceeds from the Revolving Facility to repay the \$453,320 of remaining Promissory Notes due November 22, 2017, and for general corporate purposes.

Promissory Notes

The Company's Series C Preferred matured on February 24, 2016 (the "Maturity Date"). The holders of the Series C Preferred had the right on or prior to the Maturity Date to convert each Series C Preferred share into 10,000 Ordinary Shares. Any Series C Preferred shares that were not converted to Ordinary Shares prior to the Maturity Date were redeemed by the Company through the issuance of unsecured notes, due November 22, 2017 (the "Promissory Notes"). The Promissory Notes are unsecured, pay cash interest on a quarterly basis at a rate of 15% per annum, and may be repaid by the Company at any time without penalty.

On the Maturity Date, 1,673,520 Series C Preferred shares with a Liquidation Preference Amount of \$2,811,956, had not been converted to Ordinary Shares by the holders and were redeemed by the Company through the issuance of Promissory Notes with a total principal amount of \$2,811,956. Also, one of the Promissory Notes was reduced by \$60,000 in exchange for the Company reducing by the same amount the required payment on the exercise of certain warrants (see Note 11), and certain of the Promissory Notes with a total principal amount of \$686,952 were repaid in September 2016, resulting in total outstanding Promissory Notes of \$2,065,004 and \$0 as of September 30, 2016 and December 31, 2015, respectively.

ID WATCHDOG, INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Unaudited)
(Expressed in U.S. Dollars)

Finance Leases

In July 2011, the Company entered into a five-year agreement to lease telecommunications equipment. The monthly lease payments are \$1,574, and the agreement includes a bargain purchase option at the end of the lease term.

In December 2015, the Company entered into a five-year agreement to lease an office copier. The monthly lease payments are \$441 and the agreement includes a bargain purchase option at the end of the lease term.

The Company's minimum lease payments under its financing leases are as follows:

	<u>September 30, 2016</u>		<u>December 31, 2015</u>	
	<u>Present Value</u>	<u>Future Value</u>	<u>Present Value</u>	<u>Future Value</u>
Within one year.....	\$ 5,449	\$ 6,870	\$ 18,532	\$ 21,038
After one year.....	14,692	16,770	17,641	20,742
Total.....	<u>\$ 20,141</u>	<u>\$ 23,640</u>	<u>\$ 36,173</u>	<u>\$ 41,780</u>

At September 30, 2016 and December 31, 2015, the Company's borrowings consisted of the following:

	<u>September 30, 2016</u>	<u>December 31, 2015</u>
Current borrowings:		
Current portion of finance lease obligations.....	\$ 5,449	\$ 18,532
Long-term borrowings:		
Promissory Notes.....	2,065,004	—
Finance lease obligations, net of current portion....	14,692	17,641
Total borrowings.....	<u>\$ 2,085,145</u>	<u>\$ 36,173</u>

Interest and accretion expense for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2016 and 2015 consists of the following:

	<u>Three Months Ended September 30,</u>	
	<u>2016</u>	<u>2015</u>
Accrued dividends on Series C Preferred.	\$ —	\$ 61,470
Accretion of Series C Preferred liquidation preference.	—	43,012
Amortization of discount related to fair value of Series C Preferred detachable warrants.	—	47,087
Amortization of offering costs.	—	28,727
Amortization of discount related to Series C Preferred amendment warrants.....	—	21,526
Interest expense on Promissory Notes.....	99,351	—
Interest expense on financing leases and other debt.....	514	673
Amortization of deferred financing fees.....	—	—
Total.....	<u>\$ 99,865</u>	<u>\$ 202,495</u>

ID WATCHDOG, INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Unaudited)
(Expressed in U.S. Dollars)

	Nine Months Ended June 30,	
	2016	2015
Accrued dividends on Series C Preferred.	\$ 37,052	\$ 184,410
Accretion of Series C Preferred liquidation preference.	25,928	129,036
Amortization of discount related to fair value of Series C Preferred detachable warrants.	28,383	141,261
Amortization of offering costs.	17,317	86,181
Amortization of discount related to Series C Preferred amendment warrants.	12,869	37,905
Interest expense on Promissory Notes.	242,981	—
Interest expense on financing leases and other debt.	1,889	31,352
Amortization of deferred financing fees.	—	125,224
Total.	\$ 366,419	\$ 735,369

2013 Credit Facility

On February 8, 2013, ID Rehab entered into a \$500,000 secured credit facility (the "2013 Credit Facility") with Costella Kirsch, a California based lender (the "Lender"). ID Rehab borrowed \$250,000 on the Credit Facility at closing and borrowed an additional \$250,000 (the "Second Draw") on July 31, 2013. At closing, the Company paid the Lender an origination fee by issuing to the lender 1,000,000 of its Ordinary Shares and issued an additional 1,000,000 of its Ordinary Shares to the Lender on July 31, 2013, when it borrowed the Second Draw. The borrowings from the Credit Facility were used for general corporate purposes, accrued interest at 13% per annum and were secured by all of the assets of ID Rehab.

On June 19, 2015, the Company repaid all the outstanding principal, a prepayment fee and interest due on its Credit Facility totaling \$250,054 and terminated the Credit Facility.

The Credit Facility included a covenant that required the Company to pay an additional fee to the Lender in the amount \$100,000, for the year ended December 31, 2015, in the event that ID Rehab did not achieve a certain level of operating income before depreciation, amortization, and share-based compensation ("Operating Cash Flow"). The Company did not believe it would exceed the required Operating Cash Flow level for 2015 and agreed with the Lender to pay a fee in the amount of \$90,000, upon the termination of the Credit Facility, as full satisfaction for the \$100,000 fee for 2015.

6. Series C Mandatorily Redeemable Convertible Preferred Stock and Warrants

(a) Series C Preferred

On February 24, 2011, the Company issued 3,123,481 shares of its Series C Preferred and five-year warrants to purchase 15,617,405 Ordinary Shares of the Company at an exercise price of \$0.12 per share, and received \$3,123,481 in gross proceeds. On or before the Maturity Date the holders of the Series C Preferred had the right to convert each share of their Series C Preferred into 10,000 Ordinary Shares of the Company, or 31,234,810 Ordinary Shares in total.

ID WATCHDOG, INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Unaudited)
(Expressed in U.S. Dollars)

Effective on June 1, 2012, holders of 50 Series C Preferred shares elected to convert their Series C Preferred shares into 500,000 Ordinary Shares. As a result, as of December 31, 2015, the Series C Preferred shares outstanding and the Series C Preferred liability were 3,073,481 and \$5,042,709, respectively.

The Series C Preferred shares were considered to be mandatorily redeemable as of December 31, 2015, and are classified as a liability on the Company's unaudited consolidated statement of financial position. The Series C Preferred shares matured on February 24, 2016. Also below, see (d) Mandatory Conversion and (e) Maturity and Mandatory Redemption.

In accordance with IAS 32, the Company estimated the fair value of the liability component of the Series C Preferred to be \$2,978,009, including the related warrants, by discounting the redemption amount at a market rate for a similar liability that does not have an associated equity component. Warrants were issued with the Series C Preferred and their fair value, using the Black Scholes options pricing model, was estimated to be \$814,105, resulting in a fair value of \$2,163,904 for the liability portion of the Series C Preferred. Further, as the Series C Preferred was convertible, a portion of the proceeds were allocated to the conversion feature embedded in the Series C Preferred. The residual amount reflecting the conversion feature of \$145,472 was recorded as the equity component.

The assumptions used in the Black-Scholes model are as follows: (1) dividend yield of 0%; (2) expected volatility of 115%, (3) weighted average risk-free interest rate of 2.19%, (4) expected life of 5.0 years, and (5) fair value of the Company's Ordinary Shares of \$0.13 per share. The amounts attributable to the warrants and the equity conversion feature aggregating \$957,577 have been recorded as a discount and deducted from the face value of the preferred stock in the accompanying unaudited consolidated statements of financial position. The Series C Preferred and the related warrants were classified as liabilities, and the discount for the warrants and equity conversion feature will be amortized over the period from issuance to February 24, 2016 (the redemption date) as a charge to interest expense.

(b) Dividends

Dividends on Series C Preferred shares accrued at 8% per annum on the sum of the issue price of \$1,000 per share.

(c) Mandatory Conversion

Holders of the Series C Preferred shares had the right to convert all or a portion of their holdings at any time into 10,000 Ordinary Shares for each Series C Preferred share, which may be adjusted from time to time for splits, reclassifications, dividends payable in shares and certain other events as set out in the Articles of Association of the Company in the form adopted on June 25, 2008.

ID WATCHDOG, INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Unaudited)
(Expressed in U.S. Dollars)

(d) Maturity and Mandatory Redemption

The Series C Preferred shares had a maturity date of February 24, 2016 (the “Maturity Date”). Any Series C Preferred shares outstanding on February 24, 2016 were subject to Mandatory Redemption at a price equal to 120% times the sum of original issue price of \$1,000 per share plus any accrued and unpaid dividends (the “Liquidation Preference Amount”) , which the Company had the right to pay either in cash from available legal surplus or, in the absence thereof, by delivery of a Promissory Note with an interest rate of 15% per annum and a maturity date of November 22, 2017 (as amended).

Amendment to Series C Preferred

On April 13, 2015, the Company held a meeting of the holders its Series C Preferred shares for the sole purpose of considering and passing a resolution to amend the section of the rights and restrictions of the Series C Convertible Preferred shares of the Company, which section read as follows:

On the Maturity Date, any then unconverted Series C Preferred shall be subject to Mandatory Redemption at a price equal to the then Liquidation Preference Amount, which the Company shall pay either (i) in cash from available legal surplus or (ii) in the absence thereof, by delivery of a senior note, which note shall have the following provisions:

Designation:	Senior in right of payment to any and all other notes
Interest Rate:	15%
Maturity:	90 days from the Maturity Date

The resolution amends the maturity of the senior note from “90 days from the Maturity Date” to read “November 22, 2017”. The resolution was approved at the meeting as holders of the Series C Preferred representing 2,495,085 shares, or 81.2% of the outstanding shares, submitted valid proxies and 100% voted in favor of the proposed resolution.

As consideration for the Series C Preferred shareholders who provided a valid proxy and voting in favor of the resolution and on April 21, 2015, the Company issued to these holders warrants to purchase 2,493,085 Ordinary Shares of the Company, at an exercise price of \$0.10 per Ordinary Share and a having a three-year term. In addition, a holder who voted in favor of the resolution, but did not qualify to receive a warrant, received cash consideration totaling \$80.

Conversion and Mandatory Redemption of Series C Preferred

On or immediately prior to the Maturity Date, certain Series C Preferred shareholders converted 1,399,960 shares of Series C Preferred shares into 13,999,600 Ordinary Shares of the Company. The remaining 1,673,520 Series C Preferred shares, which were not converted to Ordinary Shares, were redeemed by the Company through the issuance of Promissory Notes with a total principal amount of \$2,811,956 (see Note 5).

Subsequent to the issuance of Ordinary Shares from the conversion of a portion of the Series C Preferred and the exercise of Warrants as described in Note 11, a total of 139,984,597 Ordinary Shares were outstanding.

ID WATCHDOG, INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Unaudited)
(Expressed in U.S. Dollars)

7. Commitments

As of September 30, 2016, the Company has commitments under various data provider agreements, a lease for office space and service contract obligations for operating expenses through the expiration of the obligations in the aggregate of:

Year	Data Providers	Operating Leases	Other	Total Commitments
October 1 through December 31, 2016	\$ 99,000	\$ 24,243	\$ 7,612	\$ 130,855
2017	315,000	99,342	28,640	442,982
2018	67,000	8,295	19,600	94,895
2019	15,000		9,800	24,800
Totals	<u>\$ 496,000</u>	<u>\$ 131,880</u>	<u>\$ 65,652</u>	<u>\$ 693,532</u>

For the three and nine month periods ended September 30, 2016 and 2015, the Company recognized rent expense for leased office space of \$22,950 and \$66,197, \$17,059, \$59,719, respectively.

8. Provision

Effective November 21, 2014, the Company terminated a sales affiliate relationship (the "Sales Affiliate") in its Tech Support Channel.

On October 12, 2015, the Sales Affiliate filed a complaint against the Company in U.S. District Court alleging it was due approximately \$600,000 plus future amounts for unpaid fees and customer subscription renewals. The Sales Affiliate's claim was based on an estimate of subscription renewals subsequent to termination (the "Subscription Renewals"). Subsequent to the filing of the complaint, the Sales Affiliate disclosed a revised estimate of the Subscription Renewals claim in an amount of \$705,000.

On August 3, 2016, the Company and the Sales Affiliate entered into a settlement agreement, whereby the Company agreed to make a one-time payment to the Sales Affiliate in the amount of \$425,000 in return for a full mutual release and a dismissal of the lawsuit within ten days from the date of the settlement agreement.

Through August 3, 2016 the Company recorded as a liability in its consolidated statements of financial position a litigation provision (\$350,000 as of December 31, 2015), which represented management's best estimate of the costs to defend and resolve these claims.

The changes to the provision during the nine months ended September 30, 2016 are as follows:

Balance at December 31, 2015.....	\$ 350,000
Increase in provision.....	164,154
Amounts charged against provision.....	(514,154)
Balance at September 30, 2016.....	<u>\$ 0</u>

The increase in the provision for the nine months ended September 30, 2016, was primarily due to an increase in the estimated amount of legal fees to be incurred to resolve these claims. Also, the amounts charged against the provision for the nine months ended September 30, 2016, include a portion of the settlement amount described above and legal fees incurred by the Company to defend against this claim.

ID WATCHDOG, INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Unaudited)
(Expressed in U.S. Dollars)

9. Stock Options

2016 Activity

On January 1, 2016, the Company retained a consultant (the “Consultant”) to provide investor relations services to the Company for a period of three months, which would be automatically extended for one month periods unless terminated by either party by providing 15 days written notice to the other party. The agreement was terminated effective April 30, 2016. The Consultant received \$5,000 per month for his services and, in addition, was granted an option to purchase 1,000,000 of the Company’s Ordinary Shares. The exercise price of the options is U.S \$0.11 per Ordinary Share, vest at a rate of 25% per calendar quarter during the term of the agreement and are subject to the terms and conditions of the Company’s stock option plan and the policies of the TSXV. As of April 30, 2016, the termination date, 250,000 of the options vested and are exercisable.

On June 14, 2016, the Company granted to employees of the Company stock options to acquire an aggregate of 7,393,000 Ordinary Shares. Such options are exercisable at a price of \$0.14 USD per Ordinary Share, expire seven years from the date of grant and are subject to the terms and conditions of the Plan.

2015 Activity

On June 29, 2015, the Company granted to employees of the Company stock options to acquire an aggregate of 480,000 Ordinary Shares. Such options are exercisable at a price of \$0.06 USD per Ordinary Share, expire seven years from the date of grant and are subject to the terms and conditions of the Plan.

Also, during the first nine months of 2015, 500,000 and 25,000 options were forfeited and expired, respectively, which had exercise price of \$0.12 and \$0.56, respectively.

The following table summarizes the assumptions used to value stock options granted during the nine months ended September 30, 2016 and 2015:

	Nine Months Ended September 30,	
	2016	2015
Weighted average exercise price.....	\$ 0.14	\$ 0.06
Expected term range.....	0.25 - 4 years	3.0 years
Weighted average estimated volatility.....	132%	147%
Weighted average risk-free interest rate.....	0.77%	1.63%
Dividend yield.....	0%	0%
Estimated forfeiture rate range	5.0%–15.0%	15.0%
Total fair value.....	\$ 818,000	\$ 17,760
Weighted average grant date fair value per option.....	\$ 0.10	\$ 0.037
Weighted average share price at grant date.....	\$ 0.14	\$ 0.06

ID WATCHDOG, INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Unaudited)
(Expressed in U.S. Dollars)

A summary of options activity under the Plan for the nine months ended September 30, 2016 and the year ended December 31, 2015 are as follows:

Stock Options Denominated in U.S. Dollars

	Nine Months Ended September 30, 2016		Year ended December 31, 2015	
	Number of Shares	Weighted Average Exercise Price	Number of Shares	Weighted Average Exercise Price
Outstanding, beginning of year.....	14,428,000	\$ 0.14	13,283,000	\$ 0.15
Granted.....	8,393,000	0.14	1,705,000	0.06
Expired/ Forfeited.....	(4,270,000)	0.24	(560,000)	0.14
Exercised.....	—	—	—	—
Outstanding, end of period.....	<u>18,551,000</u>	<u>\$ 0.12</u>	<u>14,428,000</u>	<u>\$ 0.14</u>
Exercisable, end of period.....	<u>12,273,891</u>	<u>\$ 0.11</u>	<u>11,868,226</u>	<u>\$ 0.15</u>

Stock Options Denominated in U.S. Dollars

Exercise Prices	Stock Options Outstanding		Stock Options Exercisable
	Number of Shares	Weighted Average Remaining Contractual Term (In years)	Number of Shares
\$0.06-\$0.10.....	7,583,000	4.36	6,351,226
\$0.11-\$0.14.....	10,968,000	5.43	5,922,665
	<u>18,551,000</u>	<u>5.00</u>	<u>12,273,891</u>

10. Share-based Compensation Expense:

A summary of share-based compensation expense follows:

	Three Months Ended September 30,		Nine Months Ended September 30,	
	2016	2015	2016	2015
Share-based compensation expense – employees and directors.....	\$ 143,633	\$ 13,054	\$ 424,353	\$ 38,413
Share-based compensation expense – consultants.....	—	—	15,278	—
Total share-based compensation expense.....	<u>\$ 143,633</u>	<u>\$ 13,054</u>	<u>\$ 439,631</u>	<u>\$ 38,413</u>

ID WATCHDOG, INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Unaudited)
(Expressed in U.S. Dollars)

11. Warrants

The Company did not issue any warrants during the nine months ended September 30, 2016 and 2015.

The following table present the composition of warrants outstanding as of September 30, 2016:

<u>Exercise Prices</u>	<u>Shares</u>	<u>Weighted Average Remaining Contractual Term (years)</u>
\$0.10-\$0.15.....	12,540,267	0.40
\$0.16-\$0.20.....	—	—
\$0.21-\$0.25.....	8,493,333	0.11
Outstanding as of September 30, 2016.....	<u>21,033,600</u>	<u>0.28</u>

A summary of warrant activity for the nine months ended September 30, 2016 and 2015 follows:

	<u>Nine Months Ended September 30,</u>			
	<u>2016</u>		<u>2015</u>	
	<u>Shares</u>	<u>Weighted Average Exercise Price</u>	<u>Shares</u>	<u>Weighted Average Exercise Price</u>
Outstanding, beginning of period	40,999,486	\$ 0.15	48,294,241	\$ 0.18
Issued.....	—	—	2,493,085	.10
Exercised	(4,150,000)	0.12	—	—
Expired	<u>(15,815,886)</u>	<u>0.12</u>	<u>(9,787,840)</u>	<u>0.26</u>
Outstanding, end of period.....	<u>21,033,600</u>	<u>\$ 0.18</u>	<u>40,999,486</u>	<u>\$ 0.15</u>

In conjunction with the issuance of the Series C Preferred shares in February 2011, the Company issued 19,965,886 warrants to purchase Ordinary Shares of the Company with an exercise price of \$0.12 per Ordinary Share and an expiration date of February 24, 2016 (the "Warrants"). Prior to expiration, certain holders exercised the Warrants and were issued 4,150,000 Ordinary Shares; the Company received \$498,000 of total consideration, which included \$438,000 of cash proceeds and \$60,000 as a reduction of a Promissory Note (see Note 5).

Certain of the Company's warrant agreements, which expired on February 24, 2016, contained anti-dilution provisions that could have caused the exercise price of the warrant to decrease in the event that Company issued equity securities at a price lower than the existing warrant exercise price. As of September 30, 2016 and December 31, 2015, nil and 19,965,886 warrants with exercise prices of \$0.12 per Ordinary Share included such anti-dilution provisions. Because of the nature of these anti-dilution provisions, the Company was required to reflect these warrants on the unaudited consolidated statement of financial position as a liability at their fair value. At September 30, 2016 and December 31, 2015, the warrant liability totaled \$0 and \$317,709, respectively.

The following table summarizes the assumptions used to value the warrant liability as of December 31, 2015:

ID WATCHDOG, INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Unaudited)
(Expressed in U.S. Dollars)

Exercise price.....	\$ 0.12
Ordinary Share price.....	\$ 0.10
Expected term.....	0.15 years
Estimated volatility.....	143%
Risk-free interest rate.....	1.81%
Dividend yield.....	0%
Total fair value.....	\$ 317,709

12. Earnings Per Share

The following table reconciles the net income (loss) attributable to ordinary shares and the weighted average number of shares outstanding used in computing basic earnings per share to weighted average number of shares outstanding used in computing diluted earnings per share.

	Three Months Ended September 30,		Nine Months Ended September 30,	
	2016	2015	2016	2015
Weighted average number of shares outstanding used in computing basic earnings per share.....	139,984,597	121,834,997	136,610,243	121,834,997
Dilutive effect of stock options.....	3,370,577	—	2,668,606	—
Dilutive effect of warrants.....	737,391	—	604,384	—
Weighted average number of shares outstanding used in computing diluted earnings per share.....	<u>144,092,566</u>	<u>121,834,997</u>	<u>139,883,233</u>	<u>121,834,997</u>
	Three Months Ended September 30,		Nine Months Ended September 30,	
	2016	2015	2016	2015
Net income (loss) and comprehensive income (loss) applicable to ordinary shares.....	\$ 162,788	\$ (110,150)	\$ 511,947	\$ (168,463)
Impact of assumed dilution.....	—	—	—	—
Net income (loss) adjusted for dilutive effect.....	<u>\$ 162,788</u>	<u>\$ (110,150)</u>	<u>\$ 511,947</u>	<u>\$ (168,463)</u>

For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2016, the diluted earnings per share calculation did not take into consideration the potential dilutive effect of certain stock options (Note 9) as well as warrants (Note 11) that are not in the money as they are not dilutive.

ID WATCHDOG, INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Unaudited)
(Expressed in U.S. Dollars)

13. Cost of Revenue

Cost of revenue includes the following major categories of expenses:

	Three Months Ended September 30,		Nine Months Ended September 30,	
	2016	2015	2016	2015
Data cost.....	\$ 402,201	\$ 188,330	\$ 1,213,132	\$ 555,680
Personnel related expenses.....	170,244	125,357	487,716	307,489
Other.....	84,848	63,609	252,473	191,061
Total.....	\$ 657,293	\$ 377,296	\$ 1,953,321	\$ 1,054,230

14. Key Management Personnel Compensation

Remuneration paid to key management personnel is as follows:

	Three Months Ended September 30,		Nine Months Ended September 30,	
	2016	2015	2016	2015
Salaries and other employee benefits.....	\$ 145,963	\$ 132,007	\$ 543,640	\$ 425,886
Share-based compensation.....	118,763	7,949	162,532	31,722
Total.....	\$ 264,726	\$ 139,956	\$ 706,172	\$ 457,608

Employee benefits correspond to the amounts paid during the year and share-based compensation correspond to the amounts recorded as expenses.

Members of the Company's Board of Directors receive stock option grants, but no other remuneration is paid to the members of the Board of Directors. Share-based compensation expense for members of the Board of Directors was \$0, \$215,346, \$0, and \$0 recognized as expense for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2016 and 2015, respectively.

15. Related Party Transactions

During the first quarter of 2016, certain key management personnel elected to convert 44.5 Series C Preferred shares they owned to Ordinary Shares and were issued 445,000 Ordinary Shares. The remaining 80.5 Series C Preferred shares owned by these individuals were redeemed by the Company upon Maturity and the key management personnel were issued Promissory Notes with a principal amount totaling \$135,216. Interest expense on these notes totaled \$5,114 and \$12,174 for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2016, respectively. In addition, these individuals paid to the Company \$75,000 to exercise 650,000 of the \$.12 Warrants and were issued 650,000 Ordinary Shares.

Also during the first quarter of 2016, 959.185 Series C Preferred shares that were owned by an entity in which a member of the Company's Board of Directors (the "Director") has an economic interest in as well as certain voting rights over, were redeemed by the Company upon Maturity through the issuance of a Promissory Note with the principal amount of \$1,611,683. Interest expense on this note totaled \$60,935 and \$145,051, for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2016, respectively. This Promissory Note and the related accrued interest was repaid on November 1, 2016.

ID WATCHDOG, INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Unaudited)
(Expressed in U.S. Dollars)

16. Comparative Amounts

Benefit broker commission expenses has been reclassified from sales and marketing expense in the prior years unaudited consolidated interim condensed financial statement amounts to conform to the current year presentation. Such reclassifications had no effect on net and comprehensive income (loss).